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A new strategy for 
reserve funding.

Our reserve study approach is simple. We 
provide you with the insight needed to make 

fast, accurate and informed decisions. We 
focus on understanding your situation and 

providing funding solutions that are 
designed with your goals in mind. By 

focusing on the detail and the big picture we 
provide the information you need to best 

manage your reserve fund and annual 
contributions.

As a long-term capital budget plan, the 
reserve study identifies the current status of 
the reserve fund and whether contributions 
to the fund are adequate to address future 

needs. The report helps the Association 
make necessary decisions regarding the 
development of their reserve fund and 
establish expectations in relation to the 
timing and cost of significant repair and 

replacement projects. 
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Falcon Heights Condominium Association
Klamath Falls, OR 97603

Built
1999

Units
290

Report
Level 3

City
Klamath Falls

This map is provided for informational and planning purposes only. It is not intended to be used for description, 
conveyance, authoritative definition of legal boundary, or property title. This is not a survey product and is not to be 
construed or used as a "legal description."
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Executive Summary
Reserve Fund and Percent Funded

Reserve Fund

Reserve Account Starting Balance $280,000

Current Member Contribution $60,000

Interest Rate 0.40 %

Financial Year 2025 (January 1, 2025 - December 31, 2025)

Information above provided by Association representatives.

Reserve Fund Strength

Current Per Unit Deficiency/(Surplus) in Reserves $9,287

Percent Funded 9 %

Reserve Account Balance $280,000

Fully Funded Balance, Ideal Balance $2,973,189

Percent funded in reserve studies refers to the ratio of the current reserve fund balance to the Fully Funded 
Balance, expressed as a percentage.

Financial Assumptions

Inflation Rate 3.00 %
Projection Period 30 Yrs

Inflation rate is based upon the average annual increase of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) over the last 
30-years, as published by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics (www.labor.gov).
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Financial Snapshot

Reserve Contributions

Max Contribution, Full Funding $299,932

Min Contribution, Baseline Funding $284,347

Current Contribution $60,000

Special Assessment $1,653,300

We recommend that reserve contributions be evenly distributed between members over the life of a community. 
An ideal contribution range is provided to help establish fair and equitable reserve contributions moving forward. 

Reserve Account Projection

Chart highlights the outcome of implementing the recommended funding strategies, and the result of projected 
expenses on the Association’s reserve account.
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Why reserves studies are important. 
A reserve study is a detailed analysis of a property's physical components and their associated 
costs over time. It takes into account various factors such as the age, condition, and expected 
useful life of each component, as well as any expected changes in market conditions, interest rates, 
and inflation. The goal of a reserve study is to help property owners plan and budget for necessary 
repairs, replacements, and maintenance over the long term.

In the past, many communities would simply address repair and replacement expenses as they 
occurred, without any long-term planning or budgeting. This approach often led to unexpected 
expenses and inadequate funds to cover necessary repairs and replacements. It also resulted in 
communities falling behind on maintenance, leading to costly repairs and a shorter lifespan for 
common property.

As a result, association managers and homeowners associations recognized the need for long-term 
planning and budgeting for maintenance and repairs of common property. Reserve studies were 
developed as a way to help communities plan for the future and ensure that they had the funds 
necessary to maintain their common area assets over the long term.

Reserve studies involve a detailed analysis of a property's physical components and their 
associated costs over time. The study takes into account various factors such as the age, 
condition, and expected useful life of each component, as well as any expected changes in market 
conditions, interest rates, and inflation. The goal of a reserve study is to help property owners plan 
and budget for necessary repairs, replacements, and maintenance over the long term.

One of the key benefits of a reserve study is that it helps associations avoid unexpected expenses 
and funding deficiencies. By planning for necessary repairs and replacements ahead of time, 
associations can ensure that they have the funds necessary to address any issues that arise. This 
can help prevent special assessments or loans, which can be a burden on homeowners and create 
financial instability for the community.

In addition, reserve studies help associations prioritize their spending and make informed decisions 
about investments and assets. By understanding the condition and expected useful life of each 
component, associations can determine which items require immediate attention and which can be 
deferred. This helps associations allocate their funds more effectively and ensure that they are 
making the most of their resources.

Furthermore, reserve studies can help associations promote transparency and build trust with 
homeowners. By providing a detailed breakdown of the reserve fund and projected costs, 
associations can demonstrate to homeowners that they are being responsible and proactive in 
managing community finances. This can help build trust and foster a sense of community among 
homeowners.
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Goals and outcomes. 
When conducting a reserve study, it is important to establish clear goals and desired outcomes in 
order to ensure that the study is effective and provides value to the community. By defining 
specific goals and outcomes, association managers and association Board Members can better 
plan for the future and ensure that they have the funds necessary to maintain their common 
property over the long term.

One of the primary goals of a reserve study is to identify the condition and expected useful life of 
each component of common property. By understanding the condition and useful life of each 
component, managers and associations can plan for necessary repairs and replacements, and 
ensure that they have the funds necessary to address any issues that arise. This can help prevent 
unexpected expenses and funding deficiencies, which can be a burden on homeowners and create 
financial instability for the community.

In addition, a reserve study can help managers and homeowners associations identify any funding 
deficiencies that may exist. If the study reveals that there are not enough funds in the reserve 
account to cover necessary repairs and replacements, association managers and associations can 
take action to address the shortfall, such as increasing assessments or reducing expenses. By 
identifying and addressing funding deficiencies, managers and associations can ensure that they 
are properly funded and prepared for the future. 

Another goal of a reserve study is to promote transparency and build trust with homeowners. By 
providing a detailed breakdown of the reserve fund and projected costs, association managers and  
associations can demonstrate to homeowners that they are being responsible and proactive in 
managing community finances. This can help build trust and foster a sense of community among 
homeowners.

Ultimately, the desired outcome of a reserve study is to ensure the proper maintenance and repair 
of common property and the continued success of the community. By taking a proactive approach 
to long-term planning and budgeting, property managers and homeowners associations can ensure 
that they have the funds necessary to maintain their common property over the long term, and 
avoid unexpected expenses and funding deficiencies.
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Methodology
Conducting a reserve study involves a systematic approach to gathering and analyzing data to 
assess the condition and projected costs of maintaining and repairing an association’s components 
over time. Here is a brief description of the methods used in a reserve study, including data 
collection, analysis, assumptions, limitations, and interpretation of results.

Define the scope of responsibility. 
Components included in a reserve study are typically defined based on the specific needs and 
characteristics of the property or community association being assessed. To identify what qualifies 
as a reserve component, multiple factors come into play. Typically, a three-part test is employed to 
determine if a component should be categorized as a reserve item or falls under operational or 
maintenance expenses. For a component to be classified as a reserve item, a project cost must  
typically must satisfy the following criteria:

The criteria above is based upon the revised 2023 Community Association Institutes Reserve Study 
Standards. The standards are provided with the intent of providing guidance and methodology in 
the preparation of reserve studies for all varieties of community association ownership types and 
physical configurations. 
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Why items are not addressed in a reserve study.

Associations should also be mindful of what assets and aspects of the community are excluded 
from the reserve study.  Determining which reserve components are excluded from a reserve study 
involves a careful evaluation of certain criteria and considerations specific to the property or 
community association being assessed. Here are common steps and factors to help identify 
reserve components that may be excluded:
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Research.
After defining the reserve component list, the first step in a reserve study is to collect relevant data 
about the property being assessed. Site visits, detailed measurements, photographs, and notes are 
taken to document the current condition of the association. In addition, historical records, 
maintenance reports, and financial statements are reviewed to gain insights into past maintenance 
activities, costs, and funding practices. During the site visit, detailed measurements, photographs, 
and notes are taken to document the current condition of the components. 

Component Analysis.
Once the data has been collected, our team performs a comprehensive analysis of each 
component. This involves assessing the current condition, estimating the remaining useful life, and 
determining the expected costs for maintenance, repairs, and replacements.

The condition assessment is based on visual inspections, industry standards, and expert judgment. 
To estimate the remaining useful life, the team considers factors like historical performance, 
maintenance practices, technological advancements and the age of the component. This estimation 
helps determine when the component will likely need repairs or replacements in the future.

The projected costs are calculated by considering various factors such as current market prices, 
labor costs, material costs, and inflation rates. Cost estimates are based on industry benchmarks, 
local market conditions, historical data from similar projects, vendor pricing acquired from regional 
contractors and suppliers and cost data sourced from national construction estimators. 

Individual cost estimates are for budgeting purposes only. Actual construction costs can vary 
significantly due to economies of scale, material availability, labor, seasonal considerations, and 
other factors beyond our control. We recommend that project costs be substantiated well in 
advance of the anticipated date of repair and replacement. A detailed evaluation by a qualified 
professional should also be undertaken to establish the scope and budget of each project.

Financial Analysis.
Once the component analysis is complete, the financial aspect of the reserve study begins. This 
involves evaluating the current funding status and projecting the future funding needs of the 
association.

Our team reviews the association's financial records, including the reserve fund balance, annual 
contributions, and any existing debt or outstanding loans. They also analyze the association's 
budget and financial statements to understand the current funding practices and identify any 
funding deficiencies.

Using the projected costs for maintenance and replacements, along with expected inflation rates 
and investment returns, the team determines the necessary annual contributions to the reserve 
fund. They calculate the ideal funding level required to cover future expenses and maintain an 
adequate reserve balance.
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Financial Considerations
Upon conducting the reserve study and analyzing the financial results, several recommendations 
emerge that can help associations enhance their financial planning, ensure the proper maintenance 
of their common property, and secure the long-term stability of the community. These 
recommendations are based on the analysis of the current funding status, projected costs, and 
funding needs identified in the reserve study report.

Annual Contributions.
One of the primary recommendations is to consider adjusting the annual contributions to the 
reserve fund. This ensures that sufficient funds are accumulated over time to cover anticipated 
maintenance and replacement expenses. By gradually increasing the contributions, associations 
can build a healthier reserve fund and avoid funding deficiencies in the future.

The association needs to establish a reserve contribution rate which, at a minimum, meets their 
anticipated financial needs without having to resort to special assessment or deferred 
maintenance. In addition, the funding goal needs to be prudent enough to meet the expectations of 
current members while not unfairly burdening future owners.

The minimum funding goal needed to meet planned expenditure is Baseline Funding. Baseline 
Funding maintains the reserve account at or above zero dollars, but leaves the association with no 
contingency to address unanticipated outcomes. Threshold funding is a strategy designed to 
provide for this contingency by keeping cash reserves above a specific dollar amount or percent 
funded level.

The reserve fund plan highlighted in this report is based upon the Full Funding program of reserve 
contributions. The Full Funding plan highlights an ideal level of contributions which will enable an 
association to be 100% funded by the end of the projection period. As stated previously, we 
recommend that the association implement a program that moves them toward and maintains a 
funding level of over sixty percent (60%).

Prioritize Maintenance and Repairs.
Based on the projected costs and estimated remaining useful life of components, it is crucial for 
associations to prioritize maintenance and repairs. Regularly scheduled maintenance and proactive 
repairs can extend the life of components, minimize the need for costly replacements, and optimize 
the allocation of financial resources. Associations should develop a comprehensive maintenance 
plan that aligns with the recommendations of the reserve study report.

Review Reserve Investment Strategies. 
The reserve study report may suggest reviewing the current investment strategies for the reserve 
fund. Associations should consult with financial advisors or investment professionals to assess the 
investment options available and optimize the fund's growth potential while balancing risk. 
Adjusting investment allocations and considering conservative yet reasonable returns can help 
maximize the reserve fund's growth over time.
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Simple Interest. 
Interest has a significant impact on the long-term returns of a reserve account. The impact of 
investments and interest on long-term returns for a reserve account is significant. Through the 
compounding effect and enhanced accumulation, interest can help the reserve account grow over 
time, providing additional financial resources for future maintenance and replacements.

The example above is for illustrative purposes only and not indicative of any investment. It is hypothetical in nature and does not 
factor in additional contributions to the starting principle amount.  

However, it is essential to balance the pursuit of higher returns with the need for stability and 
liquidity. Reserve accounts are typically designed to prioritize the safety and preservation of capital 
rather than taking on excessive risk for the sake of higher returns. Associations should work with 
financial professionals to determine an appropriate balance between earning interest and ensuring 
the funds are readily available for future needs.
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Financial Anaylsis.

The following section of the report 
highlights the key financial metrics 
used to evaluate and assess the 

financial performance of the 
association. The metrics are derived 

from information provided by the 
association and sourced by our team. 

The analysis is intended to provide 
the association with the awareness to 

adequately plan for the ongoing 
major maintenance, repair and 
replacement of their common 

property components. 

The recommendations included 
within this report represent one 

scenario, and are not intended to 
represent the only means of 

achieving the association’s goals. We 
recommend that the Board of 

Directors use the following 
information as a guide in planning for 

their future objectives.



Reserve Study Report
Falcon Heights Condominium Association

15
www.reservestudygroup.com

Reserve Expenses Summary
Common Area Assets

Major Expenses

Building Exterior, Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 
2027

$2,908,676

Building Exterior, Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 
2026

$2,689,483

Breakdown is based upon the average annual cost of the reserve component and serves to highlight the 
significance of the association’s two largest expenses. 

Expense Category Breakdown
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Reserve Expenses Summary
Common Area Assets

Reserve Account
Total Expenses over 30 years. $13,991,573
Average Annual Expense over 30 years. $466,386

Expenditures for major reserve components are outlined in greater details within the report. We recommend 
that the report is read in its entirety in order to understand how conclusions and results have been formulated.

Expense Outlook
Years 1-10, Short-term expenses $3,587,161

Years 11-20, Mid-term expenses $1,161,359

Years 21-30 Long-term expenses $9,243,053

The timing and significance of expenses will help the association in establishing investment windows and 
timelines for adequately saving for anticipated expenses.  
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Reserve Component List
Common Area Assets

Component UL RUL Qty Unit Unit Cost Total Cost
Common Area | General Site
General Site - Asphalt, Crack Fill 2 0 1 Lump Sum $35,500.00 $35,500
General Site - Asphalt, 20% Repair & Overlay 10 7 321500 SF $2.25 $144,675
General Site - Concrete, Flatwork, Limited Replace 10 7 1 SF $5,300.00 $5,300
General Site - Fence, Chain Link  @ Old Midland Rd 30 0 926 LF $40.00 $37,040
General Site - Fence, Metal Wire, 20% Replace 10 7 8494 LF $21.00 $35,675
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 4' @ Baseball Field 30 18 575 LF $24.00 $13,800
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 10' @ Baseball Field 30 18 75 LF $59.00 $4,425
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 6' w/ Barbed Wire 30 18 765 LF $43.00 $32,895
General Site - Entry Gate, Maintain & Repair 10 3 1 Each $2,100.00 $2,100
General Site - Entry Gate, Operator 12 2 2 Each $4,250.00 $8,500
General Site - Entry Gate, Access Control 15 0 1 Each $15,600.00 $15,600
General Site - Security, Camera System, Upgrade 10 0 1 Lump Sum $5,850.00 $5,850
General Site - Mailboxes, Cluster Box Units 25 3 19 Each $3,000.00 $57,000
General Site - Seating, Bench 15 8 11 Each $270.00 $2,970
General Site - Seating, Picnic Table 15 8 3 Each $420.00 $1,260
General Site - Basketball Court, Equipment 25 8 1 Lump Sum $3,200.00 $3,200
General Site - Playground, Equipment 25 8 1 Lump Sum $8,500.00 $8,500
General Site - Gravel, Resurface, Alleys & Parking 
Areas

10 0 1 Lump Sum $16,000.00 $16,000

Recreational Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint 10 1 1930 SF $2.70 $5,211
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace 60 27 1930 SF $21.00 $40,530
Building Interior - Walls, Paint 20 8 1250 SF $1.60 $2,000
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace 20 8 106 SY $75.00 $7,950
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace 40 18 485 SF $6.50 $3,153

Clubhouse Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint 10 1 1800 SF $2.70 $4,860
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace 60 27 1800 SF $21.00 $37,800
Building Interior - Walls, Paint 20 8 1650 SF $1.60 $2,640
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace 20 8 66 SY $75.00 $4,950
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace 40 18 52 SF $6.50 $338

Residential Bldgs
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 
2025

25 0 40 Buildings $21,100.00 $844,000

Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 
2026

25 1 40 Buildings $21,100.00 $844,000

Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 
2027

25 2 42 Buildings $21,100.00 $886,200

Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replaced 
2023/24

25 24 45 Buildings $21,100.00 $949,500

Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 1 10 3 1 Lump Sum $66,500.00 $66,500
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 2 10 4 1 Lump Sum $66,500.00 $66,500
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 3 10 5 1 Lump Sum $66,500.00 $66,500
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 4 10 6 1 Lump Sum $66,500.00 $66,500
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Component Notes
Readers should be aware that certain property elements are considered 'long life' elements and are not accounted 
for within the reserve study in conjunction with elements that are or can be managed as part of the Association's 
operating budget.

Cost estimates do not account for permits, architectural, or project management fees that may be required. 
Allowances and contingencies must also be added to the total as the scope of work is defined.



Reserve Study Report
Falcon Heights Condominium Association

18
www.reservestudygroup.com

Reserve Expenses, Years 1-5

Component 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Common Area | General Site
General Site - Asphalt, Crack Fill $35,500 $0 $37,662 $0 $39,956
General Site - Asphalt, 20% Repair & Overlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Concrete, Flatwork, Limited Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link  @ Old Midland Rd $37,040 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Metal Wire, 20% Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 4' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 10' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 6' w/ Barbed Wire $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Maintain & Repair $0 $0 $0 $2,295 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Operator $0 $0 $9,018 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Access Control $15,600 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Security, Camera System, Upgrade $5,850 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Mailboxes, Cluster Box Units $0 $0 $0 $62,285 $0
General Site - Seating, Bench $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Seating, Picnic Table $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Basketball Court, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Playground, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Gravel, Resurface, Alleys & Parking Areas $16,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Recreational Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $5,367 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Clubhouse Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $5,006 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Residential Bldgs
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2025 $844,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2026 $0 $869,320 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2027 $0 $0 $940,170 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replaced 2023/24 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 1 $0 $0 $0 $72,666 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $74,846
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Annual Expenditure $953,990 $879,693 $986,849 $137,247 $114,802
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Reserve Expenses, Years 6-10

Component 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034
Common Area | General Site
General Site - Asphalt, Crack Fill $0 $42,389 $0 $44,970 $0
General Site - Asphalt, 20% Repair & Overlay $0 $0 $177,932 $0 $0
General Site - Concrete, Flatwork, Limited Replace $0 $0 $6,518 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link  @ Old Midland Rd $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Metal Wire, 20% Replace $0 $0 $43,876 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 4' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 10' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 6' w/ Barbed Wire $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Maintain & Repair $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Operator $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Access Control $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Security, Camera System, Upgrade $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Mailboxes, Cluster Box Units $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Seating, Bench $0 $0 $0 $3,762 $0
General Site - Seating, Picnic Table $0 $0 $0 $1,596 $0
General Site - Basketball Court, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $4,054 $0
General Site - Playground, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $10,768 $0
General Site - Gravel, Resurface, Alleys & Parking Areas $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Recreational Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $2,534 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $10,071 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Clubhouse Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $3,344 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $6,271 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Residential Bldgs
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2025 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2026 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replaced 2023/24 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 3 $77,092 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 4 $0 $79,404 $0 $0 $0

Annual Expenditure $77,092 $121,793 $228,326 $87,369 $0
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Reserve Expenses, Years 11-15

Component 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039
Common Area | General Site
General Site - Asphalt, Crack Fill $47,709 $0 $50,615 $0 $53,697
General Site - Asphalt, 20% Repair & Overlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Concrete, Flatwork, Limited Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link  @ Old Midland Rd $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Metal Wire, 20% Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 4' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 10' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 6' w/ Barbed Wire $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Maintain & Repair $0 $0 $0 $3,084 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Operator $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,857
General Site - Entry Gate, Access Control $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Security, Camera System, Upgrade $7,862 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Mailboxes, Cluster Box Units $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Seating, Bench $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Seating, Picnic Table $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Basketball Court, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Playground, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Gravel, Resurface, Alleys & Parking Areas $21,503 $0 $0 $0 $0

Recreational Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $7,213 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Clubhouse Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $6,727 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Residential Bldgs
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2025 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2026 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replaced 2023/24 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 1 $0 $0 $0 $97,657 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,587
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Annual Expenditure $77,074 $13,941 $50,615 $100,741 $167,141
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Reserve Expenses, Years 16-20

Component 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044
Common Area | General Site
General Site - Asphalt, Crack Fill $0 $56,967 $0 $60,436 $0
General Site - Asphalt, 20% Repair & Overlay $0 $0 $239,126 $0 $0
General Site - Concrete, Flatwork, Limited Replace $0 $0 $8,760 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link  @ Old Midland Rd $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Metal Wire, 20% Replace $0 $0 $58,965 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 4' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $23,494 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 10' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $7,533 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 6' w/ Barbed Wire $0 $0 $0 $56,002 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Maintain & Repair $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Operator $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Access Control $24,304 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Security, Camera System, Upgrade $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Mailboxes, Cluster Box Units $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Seating, Bench $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Seating, Picnic Table $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Basketball Court, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Playground, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Gravel, Resurface, Alleys & Parking Areas $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Recreational Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $5,367 $0

Clubhouse Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $575 $0

Residential Bldgs
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2025 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2026 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replaced 2023/24 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 3 $103,605 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 4 $0 $106,713 $0 $0 $0

Annual Expenditure $127,909 $163,680 $306,851 $153,407 $0
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Reserve Expenses, Years 21-25

Component 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049
Common Area | General Site
General Site - Asphalt, Crack Fill $64,117 $0 $68,022 $0 $72,164
General Site - Asphalt, 20% Repair & Overlay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Concrete, Flatwork, Limited Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link  @ Old Midland Rd $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Metal Wire, 20% Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 4' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 10' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 6' w/ Barbed Wire $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Maintain & Repair $0 $0 $0 $4,145 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Operator $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Access Control $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Security, Camera System, Upgrade $10,566 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Mailboxes, Cluster Box Units $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Seating, Bench $0 $0 $0 $5,862 $0
General Site - Seating, Picnic Table $0 $0 $0 $2,487 $0
General Site - Basketball Court, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Playground, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Gravel, Resurface, Alleys & Parking Areas $28,898 $0 $0 $0 $0

Recreational Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $9,694 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Clubhouse Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $9,041 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Residential Bldgs
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2025 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2026 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2027 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replaced 2023/24 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,930,138
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 1 $0 $0 $0 $131,244 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $135,181
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Annual Expenditure $103,580 $18,735 $68,022 $143,736 $2,137,483
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Reserve Expenses, Years 26-30

Component 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054
Common Area | General Site
General Site - Asphalt, Crack Fill $0 $76,559 $0 $81,221 $0
General Site - Asphalt, 20% Repair & Overlay $0 $0 $321,365 $0 $0
General Site - Concrete, Flatwork, Limited Replace $0 $0 $11,773 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link  @ Old Midland Rd $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Metal Wire, 20% Replace $0 $0 $79,244 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 4' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 10' @ Baseball Field $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Fence, Chain Link 6' w/ Barbed Wire $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Maintain & Repair $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Operator $0 $18,331 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Entry Gate, Access Control $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Security, Camera System, Upgrade $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Mailboxes, Cluster Box Units $0 $0 $0 $130,412 $0
General Site - Seating, Bench $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Seating, Picnic Table $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Basketball Court, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Playground, Equipment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Site - Gravel, Resurface, Alleys & Parking Areas $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Recreational Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $90,029 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $4,576 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $18,189 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Clubhouse Bldg
Building Exterior - Clean, Caulk & Paint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Replace $0 $0 $83,965 $0 $0
Building Interior - Walls, Paint $0 $0 $0 $6,040 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Carpet, Replace $0 $0 $0 $11,325 $0
Building Interior - Flooring, Vinyl, Replace $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Residential Bldgs
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2025 $1,767,149 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2026 $0 $1,820,163 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replace 2027 $0 $0 $1,968,506 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Roof, Asphalt Shingle, Replaced 2023/24 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 3 $139,236 $0 $0 $0 $0
Building Exterior - Siding, Paint 25%, Phase 4 $0 $143,413 $0 $0 $0

Annual Expenditure $1,906,385 $2,058,466 $2,554,882 $251,764 $0
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Funding Summary
Recommendations

How much should you contribute to reserves?

$299,932
Max Contribution, Full Funding

$284,347
Min Contribution, Baseline Funding

We recommend that reserve contributions be evenly distributed between members over the life of a community. 
An ideal contribution range is provided to help establish fair and equitable reserve contributions moving forward.
Any special assessments planned or otherwise factored into the reserve study, are in addition to the contribution 
amounts above. 

How well funded are you?

Current Balance

$280,000
Fully Funded Target Balance

$2,973,189
Percent Funded

9%

Percent funded in reserve studies refers to the ratio of the current reserve fund balance to the Fully Funded Balance, 
expressed as a percentage.
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Full Funding Summary
  

30 Year Projection

Cash Flow Analysis Performance Targets

Year Starting 
Balance

Contribution 
Amount

Special 
Assessment

Interest 
Earned

Reserve 
Expenses

Fully Funded 
Balance

Percentage 
Funded

2025 $280,000 $299,932 $1,653,300 $3,118 $953,990 $2,973,189 9%
2026 $1,282,361 $308,930 $0 $3,988 $879,693 $2,303,545 56%
2027 $715,586 $318,198 $0 $1,525 $986,849 $1,697,050 42%
2028 $48,460 $327,744 $0 $575 $137,247 $968,904 5%
2029 $239,532 $337,576 $0 $1,404 $114,802 $1,101,126 22%
2030 $463,710 $347,704 $0 $2,396 $77,092 $1,267,768 37%
2031 $736,718 $358,135 $0 $3,420 $121,793 $1,485,806 50%
2032 $976,479 $368,879 $0 $4,187 $228,326 $1,672,126 58%
2033 $1,121,219 $379,945 $0 $5,070 $87,369 $1,762,322 64%
2034 $1,418,865 $391,344 $0 $6,458 $0 $2,008,666 71%
2035 $1,816,667 $403,084 $0 $7,919 $77,074 $2,360,894 77%
2036 $2,150,596 $415,176 $0 $9,405 $13,941 $2,653,063 81%
2037 $2,561,237 $427,632 $0 $10,999 $50,615 $3,028,045 85%
2038 $2,949,253 $440,461 $0 $12,476 $100,741 $3,385,795 87%
2039 $3,301,449 $453,674 $0 $13,779 $167,141 $3,712,218 89%
2040 $3,601,761 $467,285 $0 $15,086 $127,909 $3,989,900 90%
2041 $3,956,222 $481,303 $0 $16,460 $163,680 $4,326,477 91%
2042 $4,290,305 $495,742 $0 $17,539 $306,851 $4,646,765 92%
2043 $4,496,736 $510,615 $0 $18,701 $153,407 $4,839,968 93%
2044 $4,872,645 $525,933 $0 $20,542 $0 $5,208,110 94%
2045 $5,419,120 $541,711 $0 $22,553 $103,580 $5,756,734 94%
2046 $5,879,803 $557,962 $0 $24,598 $18,735 $6,226,901 94%
2047 $6,443,628 $574,701 $0 $26,788 $68,022 $6,810,688 95%
2048 $6,977,096 $591,942 $0 $28,805 $143,736 $7,373,711 95%
2049 $7,454,107 $609,701 $0 $26,761 $2,137,483 $7,888,503 94%
2050 $5,953,085 $627,992 $0 $21,256 $1,906,385 $6,378,427 93%
2051 $4,695,947 $646,831 $0 $15,961 $2,058,466 $5,074,727 93%
2052 $3,300,273 $666,236 $0 $9,424 $2,554,882 $3,589,328 92%
2053 $1,421,051 $686,223 $0 $6,553 $251,764 $1,562,536 91%
2054 $1,862,064 $706,810 $0 $8,862 $0 $1,862,064 100%

Full Funding establishes a goal of achieving one hundred percent fully funded reserves by the end of the projection 
period.



Reserve Study Report
Falcon Heights Condominium Association

26
www.reservestudygroup.com

Baseline Funding Summary
  

30 Year Projection

Cash Flow Analysis Performance Targets

Year Starting 
Balance

Contribution 
Amount

Special 
Assessment

Interest 
Earned

Reserve 
Expenses

Fully Funded 
Balance

Percentage 
Funded

2025 $280,000 $284,347 $1,653,300 $3,087 $953,990 $2,973,189 9%
2026 $1,266,744 $292,877 $0 $3,893 $879,693 $2,303,545 55%
2027 $683,821 $301,663 $0 $1,365 $986,849 $1,697,050 40%
2028 $0 $310,713 $0 $347 $137,247 $968,904 0%
2029 $173,814 $320,035 $0 $1,106 $114,802 $1,101,126 16%
2030 $380,152 $329,636 $0 $2,026 $77,092 $1,267,768 30%
2031 $634,721 $339,525 $0 $2,974 $121,793 $1,485,806 43%
2032 $855,427 $349,710 $0 $3,664 $228,326 $1,672,126 51%
2033 $980,476 $360,202 $0 $4,468 $87,369 $1,762,322 56%
2034 $1,257,776 $371,008 $0 $5,773 $0 $2,008,666 63%
2035 $1,634,557 $382,138 $0 $7,148 $77,074 $2,360,894 69%
2036 $1,946,770 $393,602 $0 $8,546 $13,941 $2,653,063 73%
2037 $2,334,978 $405,410 $0 $10,050 $50,615 $3,028,045 77%
2038 $2,699,823 $417,572 $0 $11,433 $100,741 $3,385,795 80%
2039 $3,028,087 $430,100 $0 $12,638 $167,141 $3,712,218 82%
2040 $3,303,684 $443,003 $0 $13,845 $127,909 $3,989,900 83%
2041 $3,632,622 $456,293 $0 $15,116 $163,680 $4,326,477 84%
2042 $3,940,351 $469,982 $0 $16,088 $306,851 $4,646,765 85%
2043 $4,119,569 $484,081 $0 $17,140 $153,407 $4,839,968 85%
2044 $4,467,382 $498,603 $0 $18,867 $0 $5,208,110 86%
2045 $4,984,853 $513,561 $0 $20,759 $103,580 $5,756,734 87%
2046 $5,415,593 $528,968 $0 $22,683 $18,735 $6,226,901 87%
2047 $5,948,509 $544,837 $0 $24,748 $68,022 $6,810,688 87%
2048 $6,450,073 $561,183 $0 $26,635 $143,736 $7,373,711 87%
2049 $6,894,154 $578,018 $0 $24,458 $2,137,483 $7,888,503 87%
2050 $5,359,147 $595,359 $0 $18,815 $1,906,385 $6,378,427 84%
2051 $4,066,935 $613,219 $0 $13,377 $2,058,466 $5,074,727 80%
2052 $2,635,065 $631,616 $0 $6,694 $2,554,882 $3,589,328 73%
2053 $718,493 $650,564 $0 $3,672 $251,764 $1,562,536 46%
2054 $1,120,965 $670,081 $0 $5,824 $0 $1,862,064 60%

Baseline Funding establishes a goal of maintaining a reserve account balance above zero dollars throughout the 
study period. This plan provides a minimal reserve cash at or above zero dollars, but leaves no contingency to 
address unanticipated outcomes.
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Current Funding Summary
  

30 Year Projection

Cash Flow Analysis Performance Targets

Year Starting 
Balance

Contribution 
Amount

Special 
Assessment

Interest 
Earned

Reserve 
Expenses

Fully Funded 
Balance

Percentage 
Funded

2025 $280,000 $60,000 $1,653,300 $2,639 $953,990 $2,973,189 9%
2026 $1,041,949 $61,800 $0 $2,532 $879,693 $2,303,545 45%
2027 $226,587 $63,654 $0 $0 $986,849 $1,697,050 13%
2028 -$696,608 $65,564 $0 $0 $137,247 $968,904 0%
2029 -$768,291 $67,531 $0 $0 $114,802 $1,101,126 0%
2030 -$815,562 $69,556 $0 $0 $77,092 $1,267,768 0%
2031 -$823,097 $71,643 $0 $0 $121,793 $1,485,806 0%
2032 -$873,247 $73,792 $0 $0 $228,326 $1,672,126 0%
2033 -$1,027,781 $76,006 $0 $0 $87,369 $1,762,322 0%
2034 -

$1,039,144
$78,286 $0 $0 $0 $2,008,666 0%

2035 -$960,857 $80,635 $0 $0 $77,074 $2,360,894 0%
2036 -$957,296 $83,054 $0 $0 $13,941 $2,653,063 0%
2037 -$888,183 $85,546 $0 $0 $50,615 $3,028,045 0%
2038 -$853,251 $88,112 $0 $0 $100,741 $3,385,795 0%
2039 -$865,881 $90,755 $0 $0 $167,141 $3,712,218 0%
2040 -$942,267 $93,478 $0 $0 $127,909 $3,989,900 0%
2041 -$976,698 $96,282 $0 $0 $163,680 $4,326,477 0%
2042 -

$1,044,095
$99,171 $0 $0 $306,851 $4,646,765 0%

2043 -$1,251,775 $102,146 $0 $0 $153,407 $4,839,968 0%
2044 -

$1,303,036
$105,210 $0 $0 $0 $5,208,110 0%

2045 -$1,197,826 $108,367 $0 $0 $103,580 $5,756,734 0%
2046 -

$1,193,040
$111,618 $0 $0 $18,735 $6,226,901 0%

2047 -$1,100,157 $114,966 $0 $0 $68,022 $6,810,688 0%
2048 -$1,053,213 $118,415 $0 $0 $143,736 $7,373,711 0%
2049 -

$1,078,534
$121,968 $0 $0 $2,137,483 $7,888,503 0%

2050 -
$3,094,049

$125,627 $0 $0 $1,906,385 $6,378,427 0%

2051 -
$4,874,807

$129,395 $0 $0 $2,058,466 $5,074,727 0%

2052 -
$6,803,878

$133,277 $0 $0 $2,554,882 $3,589,328 0%

2053 -
$9,225,483

$137,276 $0 $0 $251,764 $1,562,536 0%

2054 -
$9,339,970

$141,394 $0 $0 $0 $1,862,064 0%
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Full Funding Plan, Years 1-10

YEAR 1-10 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Fully Funded Balance $2,973,189 $2,303,545 $1,697,050 $968,904 $1,101,126 $1,267,768 $1,485,806 $1,672,126 $1,762,322 $2,008,666

Percentage Funded (%) 9% 56% 42% 5% 22% 37% 50% 58% 64% 71%

Beginning Balance $280,000 $1,282,361 $715,586 $48,460 $239,532 $463,710 $736,718 $976,479 $1,121,219 $1,418,865

Reserve Contribution $299,932 $308,930 $318,198 $327,744 $337,576 $347,704 $358,135 $368,879 $379,945 $391,344

Contribution Increase (%) 0.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Special Assessment $1,653,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earned $3,118 $3,988 $1,525 $575 $1,404 $2,396 $3,420 $4,187 $5,070 $6,458

Reserve Expenditures $953,990 $879,693 $986,849 $137,247 $114,802 $77,092 $121,793 $228,326 $87,369 $0

ENDING BALANCE $1,282,361 $715,586 $48,460 $239,532 $463,710 $736,718 $976,479 $1,121,219 $1,418,865 $1,816,667
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Full Funding Plan, Years 11-20

YEAR 11-20 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

Fully Funded Balance $2,360,894 $2,653,063 $3,028,045 $3,385,795 $3,712,218 $3,989,900 $4,326,477 $4,646,765 $4,839,968 $5,208,110

Percentage Funded (%) 77% 81% 85% 87% 89% 90% 91% 92% 93% 94%

Beginning Balance $1,816,667 $2,150,596 $2,561,237 $2,949,253 $3,301,449 $3,601,761 $3,956,222 $4,290,305 $4,496,736 $4,872,645

Reserve Contribution $403,084 $415,176 $427,632 $440,461 $453,674 $467,285 $481,303 $495,742 $510,615 $525,933

Contribution Increase (%) 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Special Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earned $7,919 $9,405 $10,999 $12,476 $13,779 $15,086 $16,460 $17,539 $18,701 $20,542

Reserve Expenditures $77,074 $13,941 $50,615 $100,741 $167,141 $127,909 $163,680 $306,851 $153,407 $0

ENDING BALANCE $2,150,596 $2,561,237 $2,949,253 $3,301,449 $3,601,761 $3,956,222 $4,290,305 $4,496,736 $4,872,645 $5,419,120
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Full Funding Plan, Years 21-30

YEAR 21-30 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

Fully Funded Balance $5,756,734 $6,226,901 $6,810,688 $7,373,711 $7,888,503 $6,378,427 $5,074,727 $3,589,328 $1,562,536 $1,862,064

Percentage Funded (%) 94% 94% 95% 95% 94% 93% 93% 92% 91% 100%

Beginning Balance $5,419,120 $5,879,803 $6,443,628 $6,977,096 $7,454,107 $5,953,085 $4,695,947 $3,300,273 $1,421,051 $1,862,064

Reserve Contribution $541,711 $557,962 $574,701 $591,942 $609,701 $627,992 $646,831 $666,236 $686,223 $706,810

Contribution Increase (%) 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Special Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Earned $22,553 $24,598 $26,788 $28,805 $26,761 $21,256 $15,961 $9,424 $6,553 $8,862

Reserve Expenditures $103,580 $18,735 $68,022 $143,736 $2,137,483 $1,906,385 $2,058,466 $2,554,882 $251,764 $0

ENDING BALANCE $5,879,803 $6,443,628 $6,977,096 $7,454,107 $5,953,085 $4,695,947 $3,300,273 $1,421,051 $1,862,064 $2,577,736



 
www.reservestudygroup.com

Reserve study law.

Who needs a reserve study? 
All unit owner associations.

How often do you need to update a reserve study?
A association shall annually determine the reserve 

account requirements by conducting a reserve 
study or reviewing and updating an existing study.

You can read more at the following:

Oregon Planned Communities Act
ORS 094.595

https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors094.html

Oregon Condominium Act (OCA)
ORS 100.175

https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors100.html

The information contained on this page is provided for informational purposes only, and should not be construed as legal 
advice on any subject matter. You should not act or refrain from acting on the basis of any content included on this page 
without seeking legal or other professional advice. The contents of this page contain general information and may not reflect 
current legal developments or address your situation. We disclaim all liability for actions you take or fail to take based on any 
content on this report. 
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Disclosures

General.
As a guideline for establishing and spending reserves, it is assumed that the reserve study will be 
regularly updated to address the Association’s changing physical and financial circumstances. As such 
this report is valid at the date shown and Reserve Study Group, LLC (RSG) cannot be held responsible 
for subsequent changes in physical/chemical environmental conditions and/or legislation over which we 
have no control.

This reserve study is based on visual inspections of the physical plant’s major components. No invasive 
or destructive testing, or testing of materials was conducted during the inspections, or at any other time 
during the preparation of this report. It is assumed that all building and ancillary components have been 
designed and constructed properly and that life cycles will approximate normal industry performance 
standards. RSG shall not be responsible for accurate determination of remaining life expediencies of 
components that may have been improperly designed and constructed. Our opinions of the remaining 
life expectancy of the property’s components do not represent a guarantee or warranty of performance 
in relation to the product, materials or workmanship.

Cost estimates used represent a preliminary opinion only and are neither a quote nor a warranty of 
actual costs that may be incurred. These estimates are based on typical cost data that may not fully 
characterize the scope of the underlying property conditions. It should be anticipated that actual cost 
outcomes will be impacted by varying physical and economic conditions, maintenance practices, 
changes in technology, and future regulatory actions.

The authors of this report make no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, with respect to the 
contents of this publication or any part thereof and cannot accept any legal responsibility or liability for 
any inaccuracies, errors or omissions contained in this publication or any part thereof. Our best 
professional judgment has been used, however certain facts forming the basis of this report are subject 
to professional interpretation and differing conclusions could be reached. 

The accuracy of the reserve study is also dependent on the accuracy and completeness of the 
information provided to the Reserve Specialist. The Reserve Specialist shall not be liable for 
inaccuracies in the reserve study attributable to incomplete or incorrect information provided to its 
representatives. Material issues, if not disclosed, can cause a distortion of the association’s situation. 
Information provided about reserve projects will be considered reliable. Any on-site inspection should 
not be considered a project audit or quality inspection.

RSG nor any of its representatives, agents or employees maintain management roles or vested interest 
in, or have other business relationships with the Association. There is no perceived or actual conflicts of 
interest between RSG and the Association. Our reserve studies are prepared by a reserve study 
professional and also comply with the requirements of the Washington Unified Common Interest Act 
(WUCIOA).

This reserve study should be reviewed carefully. It may not include all common and limited common 
element components that will require major maintenance, repair, or replacement in future years, and 
may not include regular contributions to a reserve account for the cost of such maintenance, repair, or 
replacement. The failure to include a component in a reserve study, or to provide contributions to a 
reserve account for a component, may, under some circumstances, require the association to (1) defer 
major maintenance, repair, or replacement, (2) increase future reserve contributions, (3) borrow funds to 
pay for major maintenance, repair, or replacement, or (4) impose special assessments for the cost of 
major maintenance, repair, or replacement. All our reserve studies are prepared by or under the direct 
supervision of a Community Association Institute certificed Reserve Specialist (RS Cert. #185).   
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Disclosures

Preventive Maintenance.
Assessment of Current Maintenance Practices. Our reserve study begins with an analysis of existing 
maintenance practices. This assessment helps in identifying any current strategies that are effective, as 
well as areas where improvements or changes are needed. The reserve study outlines a long-term 
maintenance strategy that is proactive rather than reactive. This strategy is designed to extend the life 
of community assets, reduce the likelihood of unexpected failures, and manage maintenance-related 
expenses effectively.

Budgeting for Preventive Maintenance. A critical component of the reserve study is the financial 
planning for preventive maintenance. This includes estimating the costs associated with regular upkeep 
and the allocation of funds to ensure that these activities can be carried out without financial strain.

Impact on Reserve Funding. The integration of preventive maintenance planning within the reserve 
study aims to optimize reserve funding. By maintaining assets regularly and efficiently, we anticipate a 
reduction in sudden, costly repairs, thus positively impacting the reserve fund balance over time.

Review and Adjustments. Recognizing that maintenance needs can evolve, our preventive maintenance 
plan is subject to regular reviews and adjustments. This ensures that the plan remains relevant and 
effective in light of new technologies, changing regulations, and the aging of our assets.

Limitation of Liability.
Scope of Services. The Reserve Specialist has been engaged to conduct a reserve study. The Reserve 
Study will be a reflection of information provided to the consultant and assembled for the association’s 
use, not for the purpose of performing an audit, quality/forensic analyses, or background checks of 
historical records.

Compliance with Reserve Study Standards. The Reserve Specialist is committed to performing all 
aspects of the reserve study in accordance with the established reserve study standards and applicable 
professional guidelines. This includes adhering to recognized methodologies for assessing the condition 
of common area components, estimating life cycles and replacement costs, and formulating funding 
plans.

Limitation of Liability. It is hereby disclosed that the Reserve Specialist shall incur no civil liability for any 
claims, losses, damages, or expenses related to the performance of the physical or financial portions of 
the reserve study, provided that these services are performed in accordance with the prevailing reserve 
study standards and professional guidelines.

Basis for Limitation. This limitation of liability is premised on the understanding that the Reserve 
Specialist's role is to provide assessments and recommendations based on the information available and 
prevailing professional standards. These assessments and recommendations are subject to the inherent 
limitations of forecasting future events and conditions.
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Terms and definitions. 

Adequate Reserves. A replacement reserve fund and stable and equitable multiyear funding plan that 
together provide for the reliable and timely execution of the association’s major repair and replacement 
projects as defined herein without reliance on additional supplemental funding.

Capital Improvements. Additions to the association’s common area that previously did not exist. While 
these components should be added to the reserve study for future replacement, the cost of 
construction or installation cannot be taken from the reserve fund.

Cash Flow Method (also known as pooling). A method of developing a reserve funding plan where 
funding of reserves is designed to offset the annual expenditures from the reserve fund. To determine 
the selected funding plan, different reserve funding plans are tested against the anticipated schedule of 
reserve expenses until the desired funding goal is achieved.

Common Area. The areas identified in the community association’s master deed or declarations of 
covenant easements and restrictions that the association is obligated to maintain and replace or based 
on a well-established association precedent.

Community Association. A nonprofit entity that exists to preserve the nature of the community and 
protect the value of the property owned by members. Membership in the community association is 
mandatory and automatic for all owners. All owners pay mandatory lien-based assessments that fund 
the operation of the association and maintain the common area or elements, as defined in the governing 
documents. The community association is served and lead by an elected board of trustees or directors.

Components. The individually listed projects within the physical analysis which are determined for 
inclusion using the process described within the component inventory. These components form the 
building blocks for the reserve study. Components are selected to be included in the reserve study 
based on the following three-part test:

1. The association has the obligation to maintain or replace the existing element.

2. The need and schedule for this project can be reasonably anticipated.

3. The total cost for the project is material to the association, can be reasonably estimated, and
     includes all direct and related costs.

Component Inventory. The task of selecting and quantifying reserve components. This task can be 
accomplished through on-site visual observations, review of association design and organizational 
documents, review of association precedents, and discussion with appropriate representative(s) of the 
association.

The Reserve Specialist, in coordination with the client, will determine the methodology for including 
these components in the study. Typical evaluation techniques for consideration include:

• Inclusion of long-life components with funding in the study.
• Addition of long-life components with funding at the time when they fall within the 30-year period 

from the date of study preparation.
• Identification of long-life components in the component inventory even when they are not yet being 

funded in the 30-year funding plan.
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Terms and definitions. 

Component Method (also known as Straight Line). A method of developing a reserve funding plan 
where the total funding is based on the sum of funding for the individual components.

Condition Assessment. The task of evaluating the current condition of the component based on 
observed or reported characteristics. The assessment is limited to a visual, non-invasive evaluation.

Effective Age. The difference between useful life and estimated remaining useful life. Not always 
equivalent to chronological age since some components age irregularly. Used primarily in computations.

Financial Analysis. The portion of a reserve study in which the current status of the reserves (measured 
as cash or percent funded) and a recommended reserve funding plan are derived, and the projected 
reserve income and expense over a period of time are presented. The financial analysis is one of the 
two parts of a reserve study. A minimum of 30 years of income and expense are to be considered.

Fully Funded. 100 percent funded. When the actual (or projected) reserve balance is equal to the fully 
funded balance.

Fully Funded Balance (FFB). An indicator against which the actual (or projected) reserve balance can be 
compared. The reserve balance that is in direct proportion to the fraction of life “used up” of the current 
repair or replacement cost. This number is calculated for each component, and then summed for an 
association total.

FFB = Current Cost X Effective Age/Useful Life

Example: For a component with a $10,000 current replacement cost, a 10-year useful life, and effective 
age of 4 years, the fully funded balance would be $4,000.

Fund Status. The status of the reserve fund reported in terms of cash or percent funded.

Funding Goals. The three funding goals listed below range from the most aggressive to most 
conservative:

Baseline Funding
Establishing a reserve funding goal of allowing the reserve cash balance to approach but never fall 
below zero during the cash flow projection. This is the funding goal with the greatest risk of being 
prepared to fund future repair and replacement of major components, and it is not recommended as a 
long-term solution/plan. Baseline funding may lead to project delays, the need for a special assessment, 
and/or a line of credit for the community to fund needed repairs and replacement of major components.

Threshold Funding
Establishing a reserve funding goal of keeping the reserve balance above a specified dollar or percent 
funded amount. Depending on the threshold selected, this funding goal may be weaker or stronger than 
“fully funded” with respective higher risk or less risk of cash problems. In determining the threshold, 
many variables should be considered, including things such as investment risk tolerance, community 
age, building type, components that are not readily inspected, and components with a remaining useful 
life of more than 30 years.
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Terms and definitions. 

Full Funding
Setting a reserve funding goal to attain and maintain reserves at or near 100 percent funded. Fully 
funded is when the actual or projected reserve balance is equal to the fully funded balance. It should be 
noted that, in certain jurisdictions, there may be statutory funding requirements that would dictate the 
funding requirements. In all cases, these standards are considered the minimum to be referenced.

Funding Plan.
 An association’s plan to provide income to a reserve fund to offset anticipated expenditures from that 
fund. The plan must be a minimum of 30 years of projected income and expenses.

Funding Principles.
A funding plan addressing these principles. These funding principles are the basis for the 
recommendations included within the reserve study: 
• Sufficient funds when required.
• Stable funding rate over the years.
• Equitable funding rate over the years.
• Fiscally responsible.

Initial Year. The first fiscal year in the financial analysis or funding plan.

Life Estimates. The task of estimating useful life and remaining useful life of the reserve components.

Life Cycle Cost. The ongoing cost of deterioration which must be offset in order to maintain and replace 
common area components at the end of their useful life. Note that the cost of preventive maintenance 
and corrective maintenance determined through periodic structural inspections (if required) are included 
in the calculation of life cycle costs and often result in overall net lower life cycle costs.

Maintenance. Maintenance is the process of maintaining or preserving something, or the state of being 
maintained. Maintenance is often defined in three ways: preventive maintenance, corrective 
maintenance, and deferred maintenance. Maintenance projects commonly fall short of “replacement” 
but may pass the defining test of a reserve component and be appropriate for reserve funding.

Maintenance types are categorized below:

Preventive Maintenance. Planned maintenance carried out proactively at predetermined intervals, 
aimed at reducing the performance degradation of the component such that it can attain, at minimum, 
its estimated useful life.

Deferred Maintenance. Maintenance which is not performed and leads to premature deterioration to 
the common areas due to lack of preventive maintenance.

This results in a reduction in the remaining useful life of the reserve components and the potential of 
inadequate funding. Typically, deferred maintenance creates a need for corrective maintenance.
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Terms and definitions. 

Corrective Maintenance. Maintenance performed following the detection of a problem, with the goal of 
remediating the condition such that the intended function and life of the component or system is 
restored, preserved, or enhanced.

Many corrective maintenance projects could be prevented with a proactive, preventive maintenance 
program. Note that when the scope is minor, these projects may fall below the threshold of cost 
significance and thus are handled through the operational budget. In other cases, the cost and timing 
should be included within the reserve study.

Percent Funded. The ratio, at a particular point in time clearly identified as either the beginning or end 
of the association’s fiscal year, of the actual (or projected) reserve balance to the fully funded balance, 
expressed as a percentage.

While percent funded is an indicator of an association’s reserve fund size, it should be viewed in the 
context of how it is changing due to the association’s reserve funding plan, in light of the association’s 
risk tolerance and is not by itself a measure of “adequacy.”

Periodic Structural Inspection. Structural system inspections aimed at identifying issues when they 
become evident.

Additional information and recommendations are included within the Condominium Safety Public Policy 
Report. www.condosafety.com

Physical Evaluation. The portion of the reserve study where the component inventory, condition 
assessment, and life and valuation estimate tasks are performed. This represents one of the two parts 
of the reserve study.

Preventive Maintenance Schedule. A summary of the preventive maintenance tasks included within a 
maintenance manual which should be performed such that the useful lives of the components are 
attained or exceeded. This schedule should include both the timing and the estimated cost of the 
task(s).

Remaining Useful Life (RUL). Also referred to as “remaining life” (RL). The estimated time, in years, that 
a component can be expected to serve its intended function, presuming timely preventive maintenance. 
Projects expected to occur in the initial year have zero remaining useful life.

Replacement Cost. The cost to replace, repair, or restore the component to its original functional 
condition during that particular year, including all related expenses (including but not limited to shipping, 
engineering, design, permits, installation, disposal, etc.).

Reserve Balance. Actual or projected funds, clearly identified as existing either at the beginning or end 
of the association’s fiscal year, which will be used to fund reserve component expenditures. The source 
of this information should be disclosed within the reserve study.

Also known as beginning balance, reserves, reserve accounts, or cash reserves. This balance is based 
on information provided and not audited.
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Terms and definitions. 

Reserve Study. A reserve study is a budget planning tool which identifies the components that a 
community association is responsible to maintain or replace, the current status of the reserve fund, and 
a stable and equitable funding plan to offset the anticipated future major common area expenditures.

This limited evaluation is conducted for budget and cash flow purposes. Tasks outside the scope of a 
reserve study include, but are not limited to, design review, construction evaluation, intrusive or 
destructive testing, preventive maintenance plans, and structural or safety evaluations.

Reserve Study Provider. An individual who prepares reserve studies. In many instances, the reserve 
study provider will possess a specialized designation such as the Reserve Specialist. (RS) designation 
administered by Community Associations Institute (CAI). This designation indicates that the provider has 
shown the necessary skills to perform a reserve study that conforms to these standards. In some 
instances, qualifications in excess of the RS designation will be required if supplemental subject matter 
expertise is required.

Reserve Study Provider Firm. A company that prepares reserve studies as one of its primary business 
activities.

Responsible Charge. A Reserve Specialist (RS) in responsible charge of a reserve study shall render 
regular and effective supervision to those individuals’ performing services that directly and materially 
affect the quality and competence of services rendered by the Reserve Specialist. A Reserve Specialist 
shall maintain such records as are reasonably necessary to establish that the Reserve Specialist 
exercised regular and effective supervision of a reserve study of which he or she was in responsible 
charge. A Reserve Specialist engaged in any of the following acts or practices shall be deemed not to 
have rendered the regular and effective supervision required herein:

1. The regular and continuous absence from principal office premises from which professional services 
are rendered; except for performance of field work or presence in a field office maintained exclusively 
for a specific project;

2. The failure to personally inspect or review the work of subordinates where necessary and appropriate;

3. The rendering of a limited, cursory or perfunctory review of plans or projects in lieu of an appropriate 
detailed review; and

4. The failure to personally be available on a reasonable basis or with adequate advance notice for 
consultation and inspection where circumstances require personal availability.

Site Visit. A visual assessment of the accessible areas of the components included within the reserve 
study.

The site visit includes tasks such as, but not limited to, on-site visual observations, a review of the 
association’s design and governing documents, review of association precedents, and discussion with 
appropriate representative(s) of the association.
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Terms and definitions. 

Special Assessment. A temporary assessment levied on the members of an association in addition to 
regular assessments. Note that special assessments are often regulated by governing documents or 
local statutes.

Special assessments, when used to make up for unplanned reserve fund shortfalls, may be an indicator 
of deferred maintenance, improper reserve project planning, and unforeseen catastrophes and 
accidents, as well as other surprises. 

Structural System. The structural components within a building that, by contiguous interconnection, 
form a path by which external and internal forces, applied to the building, are delivered to the ground. 
This is generally a combination of structural beams, columns, and bracing and is not included within the 
reserve study, although it is reviewed as part of the recommended periodic structural inspections.

It is important to recognize that individual structural components which are not a part of the structural 
system, such as decks, balconies, and podium deck components may be included for reserve funding if 
they otherwise satisfy the three-part test.

Useful Life (UL). The estimated time, in years, that a reserve component can be expected to serve its 
intended function if properly constructed presuming proactive, planned, preventive maintenance.

Best practice is that a component’s Useful Life should reflect the actual preventive maintenance being 
performed (or not performed).

Valuation Estimates. The task of estimating the current repair or replacement costs for the reserve 
components.

__________
*Terms and definitions from the 2023 Community Association Institutes Reserve Study Standards.    
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Client Supplied Information
In developing the report we are reliant on client data and any information provided by the 
association’s representative regarding financial, physical, quantity, maintenance, or historical 
issues. The reserve study is a reflection of the information provided and assembled for the 
association’s use, not for the purpose of performing an audit, quality/forensic analyses, or 
background checks of historical records. Below we have outlined the detail provided as part of this 
reserve study.

Correspondence.
Discussions with the association’s representative(s):

• N/A.

Documents received. 
We received the following from the association:

• Reserve Study Group's 'Request for Information' form, outlining the Association's 
current financial and project information.

• 2024 Roofing Contract.
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What to do after you receive the study.
After completing a reserve study, several important next steps need to be taken to ensure 
that the findings and recommendations are effectively implemented. These steps involve 
communicating the results, developing an action plan, and monitoring progress. Here's an 
explanation of the next steps after completing a reserve study:
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